

Australia. Mestern

ANNO QUADRAGESIMO SEPTIMO

VICTORIÆ REGINÆ.

No. XVI.

AN ACT to provide for the Payment of the Salary of the Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court.

[Assented to, 8th September, 1883.]

HEREAS it is expedient to make some certain provision for the Payment of the Salary of the Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of Western Australia, out of the revenues of the Colony: Be it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Western Australia and its Dependencies, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, as follows:—

1. FROM and after the commencement of this Act, the salary bereinafter mentioned payable to the Puisne Judge of the Supreme Judge to be a charge Court of Western Australia shall be a charge upon and be paid out Revenue. of the general revenue of the Colony.

2. THE Colonial Treasurer shall thenceforth pay to the Puisne Colonial Treasurer to Judge of the said Court the annual sum of seven hundred pounds payench salary to the sterling, at such times in each and every year as the Governor,

47° VICTORIÆ, No. 16.

Puisne Judge—Salary of.

by any order in writing signed by him, shall from time to time order; and the payments so made shall be charged upon and paid out of the general revenue of the Colony.

Colonial Treasurer to take credit for all such payments.

3. THE Colonial Treasurer shall, in his accounts from time to time, be allowed credit for any sum or sums so paid by him to the said Puisne Judge, not exceeding for any one year the sum hereinbefore mentioned; and the receipt of such Judge shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for any such sum as aforesaid as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

Commencement of Act.

4. THIS Act shall commence and take effect on the 1st day of January, 1884.

Short title.

5. THIS Act may be cited for all purposes as "The Puisne Judge's Salary Act, 1883."

In the name and on behalf of the Queen I hereby assent to this Act.

F. NAPIER BROOME, Governor.